

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
[REDACTED],
Plaintiff,
v.
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
Defendant.
-----X

15-cv-07433-RWS

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Laura A. Menninger
HADDON, MORGAN, AND FOREMAN, P.C.
East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED ORDER IS INADEQUATE AND CONTRARY TO FED.
R. CIV. P. 26..... 3

A. The Proposed Opening Paragraph and the Purposes and Limitations
Paragraph are Based on False Premises 3

B. The Proposed Changes to Paragraph 3 are Unnecessary 4

C. The Proposed Changes to Paragraph 4 Gut the Protective Order 5

D. The Proposed Changes to Paragraph 5 Make the Order Unenforceable 6

E. Adopting the Proposed Changes to Paragraph 11 Would Make the Disclosure
Process Cumbersome and Unpredictable 7

F. Proposed Paragraph 13 Adds Another Layer of Unnecessary Uncertainty 7

G. Proposed Paragraph 14 Should Be Subject to a Reasonable Time Limitation 8

H. Paragraph 15 Fails for the Same Reasons as Paragraph 5 8

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp., 594 F.2d 291, 295 (2d Cir. 1979) 2

Seattle Times Company v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20, 35 (1984) 2

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Gilbert, 79 F.R.D. 683 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 3

United States v. Hines, 110 A.F.T.R.2d 2012-6363, 2012 WL 5182910 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2012)
..... 3

United States v. Parcels of Land, 903 F.2d 36, 43 (1st Cir. 1990) 3
